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LZeslie P. Rollins

101 Great Lawn Drive

Summerviile, South Carolina 29486
RE: SIU Investlgatlon No. 9595

Dear Mr. Rollins:

1 represent the Massachusetts Division of Insurance (“Division™) with regardl to the above-
captioned investigation. Pursuant to an investigation conducted by the D1 vision’s Special
Investzgatmns Unit (“SIU™), the Division has cause to believe that you have violated the
Massachusetts insurance laws set forth below by the conduct detailed in tk ig settlement letter.

Tihis case was opened on July 19, 2018 after the Division received notmc';: fr »m your former
employer, Bankers Life Insurance Company (“BLIC™), that you were temlzi_ wated for
misappropriation of client funds. In addition to disclosing your tcmﬁnaﬁi{‘?n BLIC provided the
Division with a summary of their investigation which found that you misappropriated
$308,692.08 of client funds from six customers. Moreover, also include'dhn the summary of
BLIC’s investigation, was a letter written by you dated March 7, 201 8, wb“re you admitted to
takmg funds from clients without their knowledge or consent.” Furthermore, on August 17, 2018,
you signed a “Stipulation and Consent Order” with the State of Connecticm Insurance

Department and agreed to a revocation of your resident insurance producer Jicense.

The conduct described above is evidence of the following violations:

By taking money from your clients funds without their knowledgejor consent for
your personal use, you used fraudulent and dishonest practices m the conduct of
business which constitutes a violation of M.G.L. ¢. 175, § 162R{a)8). Such
conduct may result in your insurance license being placed j_on probation,

suspended or revoked pursuant to M.G.L. ¢. 175, § 162R(a) s well as the

mmposition of a fine up to $1,000 for each and every wolaﬁon ad firovided under
M.G.L. ¢. 176D, § 7.




Rolling’ insurance producer license is hereby 1mediately
Division. If Rolins is in possession of any Massachusetts
shall attach them to this agreement.

I

Rollins agrees to immediately cease and desist from conduc

evoked by the

insurance licenses, he

ting the business of

insurance, including selling, soliciting or negotiating msummce holding himself

out as a licensed insurance producer, or otherwise acting! 15
producer. ‘

[
Rollins is prohibited from soliciting, aiding in the plaue
negotiation of insurance policies or taking any action W_th

or entity to believe that Rollins is authorized in the Cofnlm

the business of insurance in any capacity, including w1‘:hou
licensed insurance producer, business entity producer,
public adjuster, insurance advisor, viatical loan prov1der

>

settlement broker, viatical settlement provider, reinsuran
reinsurance intermediary manager, or any other licensedii

In accordance with M.G.L. ¢. 175, §166B and the el
Rollins shall dispose of any and all interest (direct and| i
including without limitation, as proprietor, paﬂner,
employee
September 11, 2019,

Rollins is prohibited from owning, managing, dlrectmg
consultant or independent contractor, partner, director or
of any insurance related business in the Conunonwealt;n
the Division any insurance producer license in his possess

€
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Except as expressly set forth in this Agreement, the failure
time to require strict performance by Rollins of any
conditions hereof shall in no way affect the right therebﬁf
nor shall the waiver by the Division of any breach of any 0
and conditions hereof be construed or deemed a waiver cf
of any term, provision, or condmon thereof.

In the event that the Division finds that there has been -aébre

&1‘1 insurance

nent, continuation, or
n may lead any person
onwealth to engage in
limitation, acting as a

=cial msurance breker,
siatical broker, viatical
C‘r
; 1§ ance professional.

intermediary broker,

s of this Agreement,
direct) he may have,
stockholder, officer,

of any licensed insurance producer in| the Commonwealth by

r being an employee,
fficer, paid or unpaid,
Rollins shall return to
n, custody or comntrol.

of the Division at any
ferms,- provisions, or
r to enforce the same,
[ the terts, provisions,
any succeeding breach

ach of any provision

of this Agreement, the Division may, in its discretion, pﬁrsme any and all legal

remedies permitted by the Massachusetts insurance laws as
appropriate law of the Commonwealth.

The provisions of this Agreement may be amended, modi

well as any other

:d, or expanded solely

in writing by joint consent of the Division and Rollins.

. This Agreement shall be interpreted to carry into effect the
disciplinary requirements and objectives of the Division:

regulatory and




10.

SiIGNED:
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12.

SIS

This Agreement may be signed as multiple originals, each

of which shall have

the full force and effect of an original without having to ac count for all originals.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the

1'ws of the

Commonwealth, without giving effect to conflicts of law ;ri ciples.

Rollins states that he fully understands the legal consequenc es of this
agreement. The Division has provided Rollins with the qpp briunity

to present this Agreement for review by an attorney of his
his own expense and he agrees that be has had ample time
review this Agreement. Rollins has carefully read this Agr

understands the contents herein, freely and voluntarily assenrts to all of the terms

and conditions hereof, and signs of his own free act.
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‘eslie P. Rollins l C \
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Commoriwe
Division of In
By: Matthew
Counsel to th

Yated: C] }q ! i? Dated:

1th of Massachusetts
\Slirance

NI Burke
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
Leslie P, Rollins — SIU Investigation #9595

i
'

'i”his Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is made by and between
Massachusetts Division of Insurance (“Division”), with offices at 1¢

t

G
Boston, Massachusetts 02118 and Leslie P. Rollins (“Rollins™) a nonresid
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i ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
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e Commonwealth of
0 Washington Street,
it licensed individual

- producer under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (“Coztmonweaith”), with a

mailing and home address of 101 Great Lawn Drive, Summerville, South (
|

WHEREAS Rollins is licensed by the Division as a non-mmde:
pursuant to M.G.L. ¢. 175, § 162H et seq,; and

standards in M.G.L. ¢. 175 § 162H et seq. and must comply with the Com
1‘dWS including without limitation, those set forth in M.G.L. ¢. 175 amc
Code of Massachusetts Regulations; and any other regulatory requlremen

the Commissioner of Insurance review, approval, and enforcement authon

f s

acts and conduct of Rollins, as set forth in part in the Division’s corre5p
21, 2019, a copy of which is attached and incorporated b

Agreement, constitute grounds for re evocation of Rollins’ insurance p*oéac

WHEREAS, if after a public hearing the Commissioner of Insur

A

arolina 29486.

it Individual Producer

WHEREAS, an insurance producer licensed in the Commonwealth must uphoid the

monwealth’s insurance
M.G.L. ¢. 176D; the
ts; each of which give
y over licenses; and

WHEREAS, the Division has conducted an investigation and - contends that the alleged

ondence dated August

y reference Fmd made a part of this

er license; and

ce (“Commissioner™),

were to find sufﬁment evidence to determine that Rollins did commit ﬂ

th
Commissioner could order fines, as well as the revocation of Rollins’ in
pursuant to M.G.L. c. 175, §162R(a) and ¢. 176D; and

&
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WHEREAS, Rollins is aware of his nghts to notice and to a pubh

with respect 1o the alleged violations of Massachusetts insurance la
hereby waives those rights.

<
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NOW THEREFORE in con31derat1on of the foregoing and th
representations, and agreements contained herein, it is mutually agreed:

L€ S 4

a

alleged violations, the

nsurance producer license

administrative hearing
in these matters, and

covenants, warranties,
follows:




The revocation of your resident Connecticut insurance

producer license

constitutes a violatien of M.G.L. c. 175, § 162R(a)}(9). Such conduct may result

in your insurance license being placed. on probation, suspend
pursuant to ML.G.L. c. 175, § 162R(a), as well as the unposﬂ:wn
$1,000 for each and every violation as provided under M.G.L. c 1’

Failing to report the revocation of your resident Connecticut m
license to the Division within thirty days constitutes a violation o
§ 162V(a). Such conduct may result in the imposition of a fine
each and every violation as provided under M.G.L. ¢c. 175, § 194

The Division is authorized to issue an order requiring you to show causc:
‘made to cease and desist from the above alleged conduct. If, after
Comm1ssmner of Insurance finds that you did commit the alleged wolat

fine up to the amounts listed above, as well as a revocation of your M

producer license pursuant to M.G.L. ¢. 175, § 162R(a) and ¢. 176D, § 7

The Division proposes to resolve this matter through a settlement if you
to a public hearing, agree to cease and desist from the above- alleved
tevocation of your mdmduai producer license. If this resolution is satj
,oples of the enclosed Settlement Apreentent and return them with any
icenses you have in your possession to my attention by September 1
enclosed Settlement Agreement you waive your right to a hearing and

business of insurance in Massachusetis.

Although this correspondence does not constitute the required statu
hearing, if this matter is not resolved by September 11, 2019, the Di

St

.

"‘“Zmom

from the unlawful conduct alleged in this settlement letter and to refrain

b{

lVI

ed or revoked
of a fine up to
6D, § 7.

rance producer
M.G.L. ¢, 175,
b to $1,000 for

why you should not be
a public hearing, the
ons, e may impose a
assachusetts insurance

bree to waive the right
bnduct and agree to a
actory, please sign all
assachusetis insurance
2019, By signing the
ree to cease and desist
from engaging in the

ry notice of a public
kion intends to file its

Order to Show Cause against you, including requests for both revdcation of your insurance

producer license and fines permitted by law.

?l“hank yeu for your prompt attention to this matier. Should you have
dmcuss this matter further, I may bhe reached at (617) 521 -
Matthew. Burke@mass.gov. E

Sincerely,

| Y7

atthew M
Counselto the

an

y questions or wish to
21 or via email at’

A

rke
Commissioner




